their respective interests in voting shares in the capital of the Company should or ought to be consolidated,

and consequences under the Take-Over Code would ensue as a result of a purchase of Shares by the

Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate.

2.15  Interested Persons

The Company is prohibited from knowingly buying Shares on the SGX-ST from an interested person, that

is, a Director, the chief executive officer of the Company or controlling shareholder of the Company or any

of their associates, and an interested person is prohibited from knowingly selling his Shares to the

Company.

3.  DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

3.1  Directors’ Interests. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the Directors in the Shares before

and after the Share Buyback pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, assuming (i) the Company

purchases 24,247,700 Shares and (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares (whether direct or

deemed) held by the Directors, are set out below:

Before the Share Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest(2) Total Interest Total
Interest

Directors No. of
Shares

%(1) No. of
Shares

%(1) No. of
Shares

%(1) %(3)

Saw Tatt Ghee(4)(6) 3,253,300 1.34 75,268,400 31.04  78,521,700 32.38 35.98
Saw Lee Ping(5)(6) 7,175,200 2.96 34,251,800 14.13 41,427,000 17.08 18.98
Chan Wee Kiang - - - - - - -
Peter Sim Swee Yam - - - - - - -
Yap Zhi Chau

1,460,000 0.60 - - 1,460,000 0.60 0.67

 Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 242,477,000 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) and 3,523,000 Treasury

Shares held by the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Deemed interests refer to interests determined pursuant to Section 4 of the SFA.

(3) Assuming the Company purchases or acquires 24,247,700 Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, the

percentage after the Share Buyback is calculated based on 218,229,300 Shares.

(4) Mr. Saw Tatt Ghee is treated as having an interest in 17,494,800 Shares held by Centurion Equity Pty Limited

(please see note 6) and 57,773,600 Shares held by STG Investments Pty Ltd.

[…]

Trust). By virtue of Section 4 of the SFA, the unitholders of the Centurion Equity Trust are treated as having an

interest in the Shares held by Centurion Equity Pty Limited.

Ms. Saw Lee Ping holds the units in Centurion Equity Trust as trustee for the Tian & Young Family Trust, of which

the beneficiaries include Ms. Saw Lee Ping. By virtue of Section 4 of the SFA, the beneficiaries of the Tian & oung

Family Trust are treated as having an interest in the units of Centurion Equity Trust held by Ms. Saw Lee Ping.

3.2  Substantial Shareholders’ Interests. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the Substantial

Shareholders in the Shares before and after the Share Buyback pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,

assuming (i) the Company purchases 24,247,700 Shares and (ii) there is no change in the number of

Shares (whether direct or deemed) held by the Substantial Shareholders, are set out below:

 Before the Share Buyback After the

Share
Buyback

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest(2) Total Interest Total
Interest

Substantial
Shareholders
(other than
Directors)

No. of
Shares

%(1) No. of
Shares

%(1) No. of
Shares

%(1) %(3)

STG Investments Pty
Ltd(4)

57,773,600 23.8
3

17,494,800 7.22 75,268,400 31.04 34.49

Centurion Equity Pty
Limited(4)

17,494,800 7.22 - - 17,494,800 7.22 8.02

Lemy Pty Ltd(4) 3,028,100 1.25 17,494,800 7.22 20,522,900 8.46 9.40
Leong Weng Yu(5)  5,290,400 2.18 20,522,900 8.46 25,813,300 10.65 11.83
YSN Investments Pty
Ltd(4)

3,623,000 1.49 17,494,800 7.22 21,117,800 8.71 9.68

Ng Yee Siang(6) 5,859,100 2.42 21,117,800 8.71 26,976,900 11.13 12.36
KCPLP Investments Pty
Ltd(4)

3,183,600 1.31 17,494,800 7.22 20,678,400 8.53 9.48

Pang Kher Chink(7) 5,290,400 2.18 20,678,400 8.53 25,968,800 10.71 11.90
Tan Tee Ooi(4)(8) 6,174,000 2.55 28,077,800 11.58 34,251,800 14.13 15.70
Saw Tatt Jin(9)  13,669,800 5.64 3,499,000 1.44 17,168,800 7.08 7.87
Chua Seok Cheow(4)(10) - - 22,088,900 9.11 22,088,900 9.11 10.12
Alpine Investments Pty
Ltd(4)(10)

4,594,100 1.89 17,494,800 7.22 22,088,900 9.11 10.12

Richard Peter Godwin(4)(11) 993,300 0.41 19,833,900 8.18 20,827,200 8.59 9.54
Ricgo Pty Ltd(4)(11) 2,339,100 0.96 17,494,800 7.22 19,833,900 8.18 9.09
Lee Jian Hui(4)(12) - - 21,429,600 8.84 21,429,600 8.84 9.82
JL Lee Investments Pty
Ltd(4)(12)

3,154,200 1.30 17,494,800 7.22 20,649,000 8.52 9.46

Caprice Development (S)
Pte. Ltd.(13)

15,756,000 6.50 - - 15,756,000 6.50 7.22

Chou Geok Lin(13) - - 15,756,000 6.50 15,756,000 6.50 7.22

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of 242,477,000 issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) and 3,523,000 Treasury

Shares held by the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

20

(2) Deemed interests refer to interests determined pursuant to Section 4 of the SFA.

(3) Assuming the Company purchases or acquires 24,247,700 Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, the

percentage after the Share Buyback is calculated based on 218,229,300 Shares.

(4) Centurion Equity Pty Limited holds the Shares as trustee of the Centurion Equity Trust. The unitholders of the